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jority of the board of county commissioners of Fillmore coun-
ty and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved March 16, 1961.

CHAPTER 108—S. F. No. 774
" [Not Coded], =~

An act relating to the assignment of employees within
the police department of the city of Minneapolis. -

‘Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minneapolis, police department, employee
appointments, Notwithstanding any provisions of the Min-
neapolis city charter, veterans’ preference, or civil service
law, rule, or regulation to the contrary, the superintendent of
police of the city of Minneapolis may appoint the inspector
of police, the deputy inspectors of police, the inspector of de-
tectives, the head of the morals squad, and the license inspec-
tor, such personnel to be appointed from among the members
of the Minneapolis police department holding at least the
rank of patrolman.

Sec. 2. Superintendent to appoint and discharge.
Such positions may be filled by the superintendent of police
without examination and such appointees may be removed by
him at will. , ) .

Sec. 3. Civil service status. A member of the police
department accepting such appointment shall retain his civil
service statug and seniority, and time served in such appoin-
tive pogition shall be credited in computing his seniority in
the permanent civil service classification held by him im-
mediately prior to accepting such appointive position.

Upon removal from such appointive position he shall be
returned to his permanent ecivil service classification.

If no vacancy is available in his permanent civil service
classified position, seniority shall prevail and the person most
recently certified to such position shall be returned to the
permanent civil service classification held by him prior to
such certification. B

Sec. 4. This act takes effect when approved by a ma-
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jority of. the city council of the city of Minneapolis and upon
compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved March 16, 1961,

CHAPTER 109—S8. ¥. No. 930
[ Not Coded]

An act relating to and limiting service credit for military
service for members of the Minneapolis fire department re-
lief association.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minneapolis, fire department relief associ-
ation, military service credit. Notwithstanding. the . pro-
visions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 69.47, providing
for the inclusion of war service in the period of service to be
credited for retirement purposes, no member of the Minneapo-
lis Fire Department Relief Association shall be granted credit
toward a service pension for service rendered as provided in
Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 69.47, subseqguent to July 1,
1961, except as hereinafter provided.

(a) . Such credit shall be granted for service rendered
subsequent to July 1, 1961, but such credit shall not exceed six
calendar years. -

(b) No credit shall be granted for such service rend-
ered subsequent to July 1, 1961, if such service credit for serv-
ice rendered prior to July 1, 1961, equals or exceeds six cal-
endar years.

(¢) If such service credit for service prior to July 1,
1961, is less than six calendar years, credit for service sub-
sequent to July 1, 1961, shall be added to such prior service,
but in no case shall such total service credit exceed six cal-
endar years.

Sec. 2. This act shall apply and be in effect notwith-
standing the provisions of the veterans’ preference law, Min-
nesota Statutes, 1957, Section 197.45, or any other law, rule or
by-law providing for credit for military service in computing
the pensions of members of the Minneapolis Fire Department
Relief Association. -

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its
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